
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 29 APRIL 2008 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.30 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Declaration of Interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th February 2008 (previously circulated)  
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Scrutiny of Funding to the Duke's Theatre (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 Report of Head of Cultural Services and presentation by the Director of Duke’s Theatre  
  
6. BVPI Comparison - Exeter Benchmarking Group (Pages 13 - 55) 
 
 Report of Corporate Performance Manager  
  
7. Work Programme Report (Pages 56 - 60) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Jim Blakely (Chairman), Tina Clifford, Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, 

Sarah Fishwick, Mike Greenall, Ian McCulloch, John Whitelegg and Peter Williamson 
 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.



 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Roger Dennison, Rebekah Gerrard, Emily Heath, 

Karen Leytham, Roger Plumb and Sylvia Rogerson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132 or email 

jstark@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Friday, 18th April 2008 

 



 

 

    
 
    
 

BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

29th April 2008 
 

Dukes Theatre 
 

Report of the Head of Cultural Services 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Panel with background information in respect of the Dukes Theatre. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Panel note the report. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In December 2007, the Head of Cultural Services submitted a report to Cabinet 

outlining a Revised Business Model for the Dukes Theatre. The situation arose from 
notification given by Arts Council England, North West (ACE - NW) of a reduction in 
revenue funding with effect from 2008/2009. The above was taken within a context of 
a funding review by Art Council England (ACE) to reflect their own position with 
regards to the impact of the Government’s Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) 
and a benchmarking evaluation by ACE – NW of Theatre funding support. The report 
went on to explain the funding arrangements for the Dukes Theatre, as well as 
options available to Cabinet, which included;- 

 
• To reduce or withdraw the City Council’s funding support to the Dukes Theatre. 
• To continue supporting the Dukes Theatre’s transition to a Revised Business 

Model. 
 
1.2 Ultimately, at its meeting on the 11th December 2007, Cabinet resolved;- 
 

(1) That Cabinet note the progress with respect to the Dukes Theatre 
Revised Business Model. 

(2) That the City Council, via the Officer Development Team, continues to 
support the Dukes Theatre’s transition to a Revised Business Model. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



2.0 Current position 
 
2.1 The primary revenue funders are;- Arts Council England (ACE), Lancashire County 

Council, Lancaster City Council, and North West Vision. In 2007/2008, out of a total 
income budget of £1,387,700 (based on the Dukes Business Plan), those funding 
contributions amounted to;- 

 
• Arts Council England (ACE) £521,400 
• Lancashire County Council £171,600 
• Lancaster City Council  £162,300 
• North West Vision   £  18,000 

Total     £873,300 
 
2.2 In response to the above the Dukes Theatre appointed a Change Project Team from 

among its Board of Trustee, supported by specialist consultants, management and 
staf
[...]
arketing Strategy 
• Creation of a new website 
• Re-positioning creative learning, including schools audience development 
• One company: integration of DT3/young people into the whole  
• Thriving bar 
• New income streams  
• Effective management of core grants 
• Producing a Communications Strategy  
• Commissioning new work 
• Managing Centros  
• Managing risk. 

 
More specifically related to LCC priorities……  
 

• Use the Council’s funding as leverage for securing external funding into the arts 
 
Dukes Objectives  
– to prioritise and consolidate relationships with key core funders – ACE (£260k p.a.), Lancashire 

County Council (£170k p.a.) and North West Vision (£18k p.a.) 
– to generate new investment from new funding streams 
 
Dukes KPIs 
- stabilised relationships with core funders with no reduction of income 
- generate new investment for capital works from North West Development Agency (£237k)and ACE 

(£99k) 
- increased investment from new public sector funding streams 
- increased investment from new private sector funding streams (including £5k sponsorship target) 
 

• Contribute to the development of an arts strategy for Lancaster District. 
 
     Dukes Objectives 

- to place the Dukes at the centre of arts thinking and strategies of Lancaster City Council, for the 
benefit of the people of the Lancaster District and the company itself 

Page 8



 
Dukes KPIs 
- to be represented by and reflected in the Lancaster District Arts Strategy  

 
• Support the development of Creative Industries 

 
Dukes Objectives 
- to actively connect with and support (where possible) local and regional creative industries 
- to develop and enhance partnerships with local arts organisations, including Ludus Dance, More 

Music in Morecambe, Litfest, Storey Gallery, Nuffield Theatre, encouraging them to reach further 
and achieve more by working with the Dukes 

- to actively encourage young people to develop skills which equip them to go on to careers within 
[...]
e stopped they will be informed 

immediately. 
 
PART 5 - DECLARATION  
 
 
On behalf of the Council I confirm that I have read the Agreement as set out above and the Council will 
comply with the terms and conditions contained within. 
 
 

Page 11



Signed: _______________________  (Authorised signatory for Lancaster City Council) 
 
Date: _______________________  Name of authorised signatory: ____________________ 
 
 
Address to which communications relating to this agreement should be sent:  
 
Cultural Services 
Cultural Development Manager 
Lancaster City Council 
Town Hall 
Morecambe 
LA4 5AF 
 
On behalf of the Dukes I confirm that I have read the agreement as set out above and the Dukes will 
comply with the terms and conditions contained within  
 
 
Signed: _______________________  (Authorised signatory for Dukes) 
 
Date: _______________________  Name of authorised signatory: ____________________ 
 
 
Address of Dukes Theatre:  
 
Dukes Theatre  
Moor Lane  
Lancaster 
LA1 1QE 
01524 598502  

 
 
 
 

 

Page 12



 

 

 

Budget & Performance Panel  
 
 

BVPI Comparison  
Exeter Benchmarking Group  

 
29th April 2008 

 
Report of Corporate Performance Manager 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide Members with a comparison of the Council’s performance against 
statutory Performance Indicators in relation to a number of similar local authorities. 

 
 
This report is public  
 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS  
  

That Members should note this report and may also wish to keep this information to 
hand for future reference when considering council’s performance.  

 
2. Background 
 

Within the terms of the Local Government Act 1999 the Council has a duty to seek to 
continuously improve its services to the local community and to manage its 
performance to support that improvement. 

 
Informed comparison is the basis of performance management.  Authorities are 
required to set targets against all national and local indicators that allow for 
compariso
[...]
al authority tenants with more than seven weeks of (gross) rent arrears (BVPI 
66b) 

8 

2.5 Percentage of local authority tenants in arrears who have had Notices Seeking Possession 
served (BVPI 66c) 

8 

2.6 Percentage of local authority tenants evicted as a result of rent arrears (BVPI 66d) 8 
2.7 Equal Access to Social Housing (BVPI 164) 9 
2.8 Average length of stay in bed & breakfast accommodation (weeks) (BVPI 183a) 9 
2.9 Average length of stay in hostel accommodation (weeks) (BVPI 183b) 9 
2.10 Proportion of Local Authority homes which were non-decent at the start of the financial year 

(BVPI 184a) 
10 

2.11 Percentage change in the proportion of non-decent homes (BVPI 184b) 10 
2.12 Number of people sleeping rough on a single night (BVPI 202) 10 
2.13 The percentage change in average number of families in temporary accommodation (BVPI 

203) 
11 

2.14 Average time taken to re-let local authority housing in days (BVPI 212) 11 
2.15 Number of households (per 1000) who considered themselves homeless, who approached the 

local housing authority and for whom housing advice casework intervention resolved their 
situation (BVPI 213) 

11 

2.16 Proportion of households accepted as statutorily homeless who were accepted as statutorily 
homeless by the same authority within the last two years (BVPI 214) 

12 

  
 
 

 

   

Page 16



Index  

 Page
3 BENEFITS 
   

3.1 Housing Benefit Security: Number of claimants visited per 1000 caseload (BVPI 76a) 13 
3.2 Housing Benefit Security: Number of investigators employed per 1000 caseload (BVPI 76b) 13 
3.3 Housing Benefit Security: Number of fraud investigations per 1000 caseload (BVPI 76c) 13 
3.4 Housing Benefit Security: Number of prosecutions and sanctions per 1000 caseload (BVPI 

76d) 
14 

3.5 Average time (in days) to process new claims (BVPI 78a) 14 
3.6 Average time taken to process change in circumstances (days) (BVPI 78b) 14 
3.7 Proportion of benefit claims processed correctly (BVPI 79a) 15 
3.8 The amount of Housing Benefit overpayments recovered as a percentage of all housing benefit 

overpayments (BVPI 79b(i)) 
15 

3.9 The amount of Housing Benefit overpayments recovered as a percentage of all housing benefit 
overpayments (BVPI 79b(ii)) 

15 

3.10 Housing Benefit overpayments written off as a percentage of the total amount of overpayment 
debt outstanding at the start of the year, plus the amount of overpayments identified during the 
year (BVPI 79b(iii)) 

16 

  
 
 

 

4 ENVIRONMENT  
   

4.1 Percentage of household waste arisings sent for recycling (BVPI 82a(i)) 17 
4.2 Total tonnage of household waste arisings sent for recycling (BVPI 82a(ii)) 17 
4.3 Percentage of household waste composted or treated by anaerobic digestion (BVPI 82b(i)) 17 
4.4 Total tonnage of household waste composted or treated by anaerobic digestion (BVPI 82b(ii)) 18 
4.5 Number of kilograms of household waste collected per head of population (BVPI 84a) 18 
4.6 Percentage change from the previous financial year in the number of kilograms of household 

waste collected per head of population (BVPI 84b) 
18 

4.7 Cost of waste collection per household (BVPI 86) 19 
4.8 Percentage of residents served by kerbside collection of recyclables (BVPI 91a) 19 
4.9 Percentage of residents served by kerbside collection of at least two recyclables (BVPI 91b) 19 
4.10 Percentage of relevant land and highways that is assessed as having combined deposits of 

litter and detritus below and acceptable level (BVPI 199a) 
20 

4.11 Percentage of relevant land and highways from which unacceptable levels of graffiti are visible 
(BVPI 199b) 

20 

4.12 Percentage of relevant land and highways from which unacceptable levels of fly-tipping are 
visible (BVPI 199c) 

20 

 
 

 
 
 

 

5 PLANNING  
   

5.1 Percentage of new homes built on previously developed land (BVPI 106) 21 
5.2 Percentage of major planning applications determined within 13 weeks (BVPI 109a) 21 
5.3 Percentage of minor planning applications determined within 8 weeks (BVPI 109b) 21 
5.4 Percentage of other planning applications processed within 8 weeks (BVPI 109c) 22 

 
5.5 Percentage of appeals allowed against the authority’s decision to refuse planning applications 

(BVPI 204) 
22 

5.6 
5.7 

Quality of Service checklist (BVPI 205) 
Total number of conservation areas in the local authority area (BVPI 219a) 

22 
23 

Page 17



Index  

 Page
5.8 

 
5.9 

Percentage of conservation areas in the local authority area with an up to date character 
appraisal (BVPI 219b) 
Percentage of conservation areas with published management proposals (BVPI 219c) 

23 
 

23 
 
 

 
 
 

 

6 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH  
   

6.1 Score against a checklist of environmental health best practice (BVPI 166a) 24 
6.2 Number of ‘sites of potential concern’ with respect to land contamination (BVPI 216a) 24 
6.3 Percentage of all ‘sites of potential concern’ for which sufficient detailed information is available 

to decide whether remediation of the land is necessary (BVPI 216b) 
 

24 
 
 

6.4 Percentage of pollution control improvements to existing installations completed on time (BVPI 
217) 

25 

6.5 Percentage of new reports of abandoned vehicles investigated within 24 hours of notification 
(BVPI 218a) 

25 

6.6 Percentage of abandoned vehicles removed within 24 hours from the point at which the 
authority is legally entitled to remove the vehicle (BVPI 218b) 

25 

  
 
 

 

7 CULTURE  
   

7.1 Number of visits to/usage of museums and galleries per 1000 population (BVPI 170a) 26 
7.2 Number of those visits that were in person, per 1000 population (BVPI 170b) 26 
7.3 Number of pupils visiting museums and galleries in organised school trips (BVPI 170c) 26 

  
 
 

 

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY  
   

8.1 Domestic burglaries per 1000 households (BVPI 126) 27 
8.2 Violent crime per 1000 population (BVPI 127a) 27 
8.3 Robberies per 1000 population (BVPI 127b) 27 
8.4 Vehicle crimes per 100o population (BVPI 128)
[...]

Bed
for

d

Carl
isl

e

Che
ste

r

Shre
wsb

ury
 an

d A
tch

am

W
orc

es
ter

W
ort

hin
g

Nati
on

al 
Top

 Q
ua

rtil
e

Nati
on

al 
Med

ian

Nati
on

al 
Bott

om
 Q

ua
rtil

e

5.
70

%

11
.9

5%

12
.1

3% 23
.6

5%

24
.5

3%

25
.8

0%

29
.4

3%

32
.8

3%

36
.6

6%

24
.5

9% 32
.6

5%43
.2

0%

13
.5

5%

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

0%
5%

10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
40%
45%
50%

Dov
er

Glou
ce

ste
r

Oxfo
rd

Lin
co

ln

Can
ter

bu
ry

La
nc

as
ter

Che
lte

nh
am

Exe
ter

Ips
wich

Eas
tbo

urn
e

Bed
for

d

Carl
isl

e

Che
ste

r

Shre
wsb

ury
 an

d A
tch

am

W
orc

es
ter

W
ort

hin
g

Nati
on

al 
Top

 Q
ua

rtil
e

Nati
on

al 
Med

ian

Nati
on

al 
Bott

om
 Q

ua
rtil

e

0.
15

%

0.
15

%

0.
24

%

0.
26

%

0.
29

% 0.
55

%

0.
60

%

0.
62

%

0.
17

%

0.
28

% 0.
43

%

0.
24

%

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

1.
0%

0%

1%

Can
ter

bu
ry

Dov
er

Exe
ter

Ips
wich

Oxfo
rd

La
nc

as
ter

Lin
co

ln

Eas
tbo

urn
e

Glou
ce

ste
r

Che
lte

nh
am

Bed
for

d

Carl
isl

e

Che
ste

r

Shre
wsb

ury
 an

d A
tch

am

W
orc

es
ter

W
ort

hin
g

Nati
on

al 
Top

 Q
ua

rtil
e

Nati
on

al 
Med

ian

Nati
on

al 
Bott

om
 Q

ua
rtil

e

Page 8

Page 27



N/a

2.8 Average length of Stay in bed and breakfast accommodation (weeks) (BVPI 183a)

2.9 Average length of stay in hostel accommodation (weeks) (BVPI 183b)

2.7 Equal Access to Social Housing (BVPI 164)

National Top 
Quartile= N/a

National Median= N/a

National Median= 
0.14

National Bottom 
Quartile= 15.48

National Top 
Quartile= 1.00

National Top 
Quartile= 0.00

National Bottom 
Quartile= 4.07

National Median= 
2.52

National Bottom 
Quartile= N/a

0.
00 0.

86

1.
00 1.
54

1.
69

1.
76

2.
00 2.

84 3.
60 4.
00

4.
00 6.

00 6.
40 7.
00

7.
25

12
.3

0

1.
00 2.

52 4.
07

0
2
4
6
8

10
12
14

Be
df

or
d

La
nc

as
te

r
Ca

rli
sle

Sh
re

ws
bu

ry
 &

 A
tc

ha
m

Ca
nt

er
bu

ry
O

xf
or

d
Ch

el
te

nh
am

Ch
es

te
r

Ip
sw

ich

[...]


%

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

Ips
wich

Shre
wsb

ury
 an

d A
tch

am
Exe

ter

W
orc

es
ter

Oxfo
rd

Che
ste

r

Che
lte

nh
am

Can
ter

bu
ry

Glou
ce

ste
r

Bed
for

d

La
nc

as
ter

Carl
isl

e
Dov

er

Eas
tbo

urn
e

Lin
co

ln

W
ort

hin
g

Nati
on

al 
Top

 Q
ua

rtil
e

Nati
on

al 
Med

ian

Nati
on

al 
Bott

om
 Q

ua
rtil

e

Page 23

Page 42



Page 24

Page 43



6. Environmental Health

6.1 Score against a checklist of environmental health best practice (BVPI 166a)

6.2 Number of 'sites of potential concern' with respect to land contamination (BVPI 216a)

N/a

National Median= 4

National Bottom 
Quartile= N/a

National Bottom 
Quartile= 2

6.3 Number of sites for which sufficient detailed information is available to decide whether remediation 
of the land is necessary, as a percentage of all 'sites of potential concern' (BVPI 216b)

National Top 
Quartile= 10

National Bottom 
Quartile= 90.0

National Top 
Quartile= N/a

National Median= N/a

National Top 
Quartile= 100.

National Median= 
96.7

10
0.

0

10
0.

0

10
0.

0

10
0.

0

10
0.

0

10
0.

0

90
.0

90
.0

88
.8

82
.4

82
.0

80
.0

80
.0

80
.0

76
.0

72
.4

90
.096

.710
0.

0

60

70

80

90

100

Exe
ter

Bedfo
rd

Che
ste

r

Glou
ce

ste
r

Wort
hin

g

Worc
es

ter

Ips
wich

La
nc

as
ter

Eastb
ou

rne
Dov

er

Carl
isle

Can
teb

ury

Che
lte

nha
m

Shrew
sb

ury 
an

d A
tch

am
Oxfo

rd

Lin
co

ln

Nati
on

al T
op

 Q
uart

ile

Nati
on

al M
ed

ian

Nati
on

al B
ott

om Q
uart

ile

0 57

27
5

32
8

34
6

41
0

42
7 60

6

60
8

64
0

97
1 10

73 11
87

12
25 13

27

17
60

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

0
200
400
600
800

1000
1200
1400
1600
1800
2000

Ips
wich

W
orc

es
ter

Can
teb

ury

Che
ste

r

Exe
ter

W
ort

hin
g

Lin
co

ln

Eas
tbo

urn
e

Che
lte

nh
am

Glou
ce

ste
r

Oxfo
rd

Carl
isl

e
Dov

er

Shre
wsb

ury
 an

d A
tch

am

Bed
for

d

La
nc

as
ter

Nati
on

al 
Top

 Q
ua

rtil
e

Nati
on

al 
Med

ian

Nati
on

al 
Bott

om
 Q

ua
rtil

e

83

52

39

8 8 4 4 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 N
/a 10 4 2

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

Can
teb

ury

Exe
ter

Ips
wich

W
orc

es
ter

Che
lte

nh
am

Eas
tbo

urn
e

Carl
isl

e

Lin
co

ln

W
ort

hin
g
Dov

er

La
nc

as
ter

Oxfo
rd

Shre
wsb

ury
 an

d A
tch

am

Bed
for

d

Glou
ce

ste
r

Che
ste

r

Nati
on

al 
Top

 Q
ua

rtil
e

Nati
on

al 
Med

ian

Nati
on

al 
Bott

om
 Q

ua
rtil

e

Page 25

Page 44



National Bottom 
Quartile= 72.57%

National Median= 
92.00%

National Bottom 
Quartile= 81.03%

National Top 
Quartile= 97.76%

National Median= 
88.00%

6.6 Percentage of abandoned vehicles removed within 24hrs from the point at which the authority is 
legally entitled to remove the vehicle (BVPI 218b)

National Top 
Quartile= 98.22%

National Top 
Quartile= 100%

6.5 Percentage of new reports of abandoned vehicles investigated within 24 hours of notification (BVPI 218a)

National Median= 
100%

National Bottom 
Quartile= 94%

6.4 Percentage of pollution control improvements to existing installations completed on 
time (BVPI 217)

10
0%

10
0%

10
0%

10
0%

10
0%

10
0%

10
0%

10
0%

10
0%

10
0%

10
0%

96
%

93
%

86
%

83
%

73
%

94
%10
0%

10
0%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Be
df

or
d

Ca
nt

er
bu

ry
Ch

el
te

nh
am

Ch
es

te
r

Do
ve

r
Ea

st
bo

ur
ne

G
lo

uc
es

te
r

Ip
sw

ich
Li

nc
ol

n
O

xf
or

d
W

or
th

in
g

Ex
et

er
Ca

rli
sle

Sh
re

ws
bu

ry
 a

nd
 A

tc
ha

m
W

or
ce

st
er

La
nc

as
te

r
Na

tio
na

l T
op

 Q
ua

rti
le

Na
tio

na
l M

ed
ia

n

Na
tio

na
l B

ot
to

m
 Q

ua
rti

le

10
0.

00
%

99
.3

5%

99
.3

2%

98
.9

7%

98
.0

0%

97
.0

0%

93
.1

0%

88
.9

0%

87
.6

8%

87
.0

0%

84
.9

8%

81
.0

0%

79
.5

0%

56
.0

0%

54
.8

0%

48
.0

0%

81
.0

3%92
.0

0%

98
.2

2%

30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

Eas
tbo

urn
e

Oxfo
rd

Dov
er

Ips
wich

Lin
co

ln

Carl
isl

e
Exe

ter

W
orc

es
ter

W
ort

hin
g

Bed
for

d

Can
ter

bu
ry

Shre
wsb

ury
 an

d A
tch

am

Che
lte

nh
a
[...]
ile= N/a

National Median= N/a

National Bottom 
Quartile= N/a

9.9 Percentages of monies spent on advice and guidance services provision that was given to 
organisations holding the CLS Quality Mark at 'General Help' level and above (BVPI 226b)

National Top 
Quartile= N/a

National Median= N/a

National Top 
Quartile= N/a

10
0

10
0

10
0

72
.7

72
.7

72
.7

72
.7

63
.6

54
.6

54
.5

50 45

36
.4

36

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Cam
bri

dg
e
Le

ed
s

Oxfo
rd

Exe
ter

New
ca

stl
e

Port
sm

ou
th

Sou
tha

mpto
n

Plym
ou

th
Bris

tol

Che
lte

nh
am

Brig
hto

n

Norw
ich

La
nc

as
ter

Rea
din

g

Lin
co

ln

Card
iff

Nati
on

al 
Top

 Q
ua

rtil
e

Nati
on

al 
Med

ian

Nati
on

al 
Bott

om
 Q

ua
rtil

e

20
74

02
6

17
02

46
7

11
91

02
4

84
42

13

83
66

55

72
68

39

58
79

14

36
43

37

28
69

04

27
24

00

22
74

40

12
30

89

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

0

500000

1000000

1500000

2000000

2500000

Bris
tol

Le
ed

s

Oxfo
rd

Sou
tha

mpto
n

Rea
din

g

New
ca

stl
e

Che
lte

nh
am

Port
sm

ou
th

Cam
bri

dg
e

La
nc

as
ter

Norw
ich

Exe
ter

Lin
co

ln

Brig
hto

n

Plym
ou

th

Card
iff

Nati
on

al 
Top

 Q
ua

rtil
e

Nati
on

al 
Med

ian

Nati
on

al 
Bott

om
 Q

ua
rtil

e

10
0

10
0

82
.8

5

95 91
.1

3

83
.4

79

71 65
.3

49 48
.6

39
.7

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

0
20
40
60
80

100
120

Cam
bri

dg
e

Oxfo
rd

Exe
ter

Lin
co

ln
Le

ed
s

Port
sm

ou
th

Sou
tha

mpto
n

New
ca

stl
e

La
nc

as
ter

Bris
tol

Rea
din

g

Che
lte

nh
am

Norw
ich

Brig
hto

n

Plym
ou

th

Card
iff

Nati
on

al 
Top

 Q
ua

rtil
e

Nati
on

al 
Med

ian

Nati
on

al 
Bott

om
 Q

ua
rtil

e

Page 35

Page 54



Na

Page 36

Page 55



 

 

 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
 

Work Programme Report 
 

29th April 2008 
 

Report of Head of Democratic Services 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Members with regard to the Work Programme. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

(1) That Members consider the referrals from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the additional information previously circulated and 
consider whether reports should be requested and the following items 
added to the Work Programme:- 
 
(a) That the Budget and Performance Panel be asked to look at non-priority 

repairs in Council Housing and Councillors be asked to inform 
Democratic Services of any cases they are aware of. 

 
(b) That the Budget and Performance Panel be asked to look at the 

budgetary issues regarding the funding of building conversions in the 
West End. 

 
(c) That the Budget and Performance Panel be asked to consider the 

adequacy of social rented housing provision in the District. 
 

(2) That Members note the scheduled financial training event taking place at 
Lancaster Town Hall on Tuesday, 9th September 2008, and agree to add this 
to the draft Work Programme for 2008/09. 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

This report provides Members with recommendations for additions to its Work 
Programme for consideration and advises of upcoming items to be dealt with by the 
work of the Panel. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 56



1.1 Upcoming Reports to the Panel 
 

The Panel is requested to note that an update on Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
Monitoring will be available for the Panel’s consideration at its meeting scheduled for 
10th June 2008.  Furthermore the Panel should be advised that the Local 
Environment Quality Pilot Study results will also be available for consideration at the 
meeting on 10th June 2008. 
 

 
1.2 Referrals from Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

At the Panel’s request additional information on the referred items from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee regarding Housing issues has been circulated in advance of 
this meeting.  The Panel is requested to consider the recommendations from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
(1) That the Budget and Performance Panel be asked to look at non-priority 
 repairs in Council Housing and Councillors be asked to inform Democratic 
 services of any cases they are aware of. 
 
(2) That the Budget and Performance Panel be asked to look at the budgetary 

issues regarding the funding of building conversions in the West End. 
 
(3) That the Budget and Performance Panel be asked to consider the adequacy 

of social rented housing provision in the District. 
 

The Panel are requested to note these referrals and agree to request reports on the 
highlighted matters and add them to its Work Programme.   
 

 
1.3 Training Event 
 

Members should be advised that Financial Services have organised a short training 
event for Members of the Budget and Performance Panel , covering the basics 
of treasury management.  In particular, it will include an overview of the economy and 
other factors to be taken account of by the Council, in formulating its borrowing and 
investment plans for the forthcoming year.   
 
Richard Dunlop, a Director of Butlers (i.e. the Council's Treasury Advisors), will be 
presenting the session.  The training will also be available to other Members and 
Officers involved in financial monitoring or decision making and is due to take place 
at the meeting scheduled for 9th September 2008.  Members are requested to note 
this event and agree to add it to the Panel’s draft Work Programme for 2008/09. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Current Work Programme 
 

Contact Officer: Jon Stark  
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: jstark@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: JS/DSO 

 

Page 57



IS
SU

E 
N

O
VE

M
B

ER
  

27
TH

  
JA

N
U

A
R

Y 
15

TH
 

JA
N

U
A

R
Y 

29
TH

 
FE

B
R

U
A

R
Y 

26
TH

  
 

A
PR

IL
  

1ST
 

A
PR

IL
  

29
TH

 
JU

N
E 

10
TH

 
JU

LY
 

15
TH

 
SE

PT
EM

B
ER

 
9T

H
 

S
TA

R
 C

H
A

M
B

E
R

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

B
&

P
 F

R
A

M
E

W
O

R
K

 
P

R
O

P
O

S
A

LS
 

 
 

R
ep

or
t o

f 
th

e 
Le

ad
er

 
 

 
 

 
 

P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 
M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
M


[...]
p
or

t f
ro

m
 

C
C

(D
)S

 a
nd

 
IS

 

 
 

 
 

 

P
R

O
G

R
E

S
S

 A
N

D
 

S
U

C
C

E
S

S
 O

F 
C

U
S

TO
M

E
R

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

 
C

E
N

TR
E

S
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

R
ep

or
t o

f 
H

ea
d 

of
 

I&
C

S
 

 
 

LO
C

A
L 

E
N

V
IR

O
N

M
E

N
T 

Q
U

A
LI

TY
 P

IL
O

T 
S

TU
D

Y
 R

E
S

U
LT

S
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

C
C

(D
)S

 a
nd

 
C

or
po

ra
te

 
S

tra
te

gy
 

 
 

P
le

as
e 

N
ot

e:
 

Page 59



P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 M
an

ag
em

en
t -

 F
ol

lo
w

in
g 

co
ns

id
er

at
io

n 
of

 p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 m
an

ag
em

en
t i

nf
or

m
at

io
n 

th
e 

P
an

el
 m

ay
 b

e 
m

in
de

d 
to

 ti
m

et
ab

le
 m

ee
tin

gs
 

w
ith

 S
er

vi
ce

 H
ea

ds
 a

nd
 C

ab
in

et
 M

em
be

rs
 a

s 
a 

ne
ed

 is
 id

en
tif

ie
d.

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	5 Scrutiny of Funding to the Duke's Theatre
	Dukes - SLA (290409)

	6 BVPI Comparison - Exeter Benchmarking Group
	Appendix A - Front Page Index
	Appendix A - Graphs

	7 Work Programme Report
	WORK PROGRAMME Apr 08




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

4.30 P.M.  29TH APRIL 2008
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors John Whitelegg (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Tina Clifford, 
Keran Farrow, Sarah Fishwick, Ian McCulloch and Peter Williamson 

  
 Apologies for absence:- 
  
 Councillors Jim Blakely (Chairman), Jean Dent and Mike Greenall 
  
 Also in attendance:- 
  
 Joe Sumsion, Chief Executive of the Dukes Theatre 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle (part) Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 David Owen (part) Head of Cultural Services 
 Liz Stokes Corporate Performance Manager 
 Jon Stark Democratic Support Officer 

 
 

60 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26th February 2008 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

61 SCRUTINY OF FUNDING TO THE DUKES THEATRE  
 
The Head of Cultural Services introduced Joe Sumsion, the Chief Executive of the Dukes 
Theatre and presented a report to provide Members with background information in 
respect of the item.  It was noted that a report had been considered by Cabinet in 
December 2007 regarding funding from the Council and the proposed business model of 
the Dukes at that time. 
 
Mr Sumsion gave a presentation detailing his history in theatre and his appointment as 
new Chief Executive of the Dukes in January 2008.  Members were advised that since his 
appointment the Dukes had appointed a Strategic Policy and Governance Committee to 
oversee the artistic and financial governance of the company.  It was reported that £100k 
had been secured from the Arts Council and a further £235k from the North West 
Development Agency (NWDA), and work had begin to refurbish and upgrade the 
premises. 
 
The Panel was advised that an Artistic Policy had been developed for the organisation 
with a dedication to diversity and becoming a beacon of excellence.  The Dukes was 
actively developing partnerships with Ludus Dance, More Music in Morecambe and the 
Nuffield Theatre and forming closer links with Lancashire County Council.  It was reported 
that the management team were planning the programme for autumn 2008 and continuing 
to develop the DT3 programme, which focussed on work with young people in the 
community. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 29TH APRIL 2008
 

 
Members were advised that the long-term priorities for the Dukes included a closer 
engagement with Centros, in light of the potential development taking place in the direct 
vicinity of the theatre, and to increase and diversify its funding streams, particularly from 
the Arts Council.  
 
The Head of Cultural Services confirmed that the Service Level Agreement (SLA) with the 
Dukes had commenced in January 2008 for a period of 12 months.  The SLA contained all 
the Council’s requirements in return for the funding. 
 
Members raised concern that the Dukes aimed to attract more funding and improve its 
activities yet had cut operational and marketing costs and reduced staffing levels.  It was 
reported that the reductions were made in response to cuts in funding.  However, the 
theatre aimed to ‘grow the business’ and consequently begin to increase the number of 
staff to deal with the increased workload, beginning with a new role of Producer that was 
due to be advertised. 
 
Mr Sumsion outlined the company’s ethos as a creative institution that sought to be 
creative in its management style and inquisitive of its market, its aims and its capabilities 
and would seek new methods for business development and be prepared to learn and 
adapt.  It was agreed that SLA agreements were public documents and so the 
confidentiality section of it should be removed. 
 
Mr Sumsion discussed the importance of the Dukes to the district on a philosophical level 
and outlined their aim to cater for all sections of the community, and their commitment to 
appointing a community liaison worker to target activities at those who did not normally 
attend the theatre.  Members agreed that they should receive some data from the Dukes’ 
audience and participation survey to make a more informed analysis on the effectiveness 
with which the theatre was catering for the community. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That the confidentiality section of the Service Level Agreement with the Dukes be 

removed. 
 
(2) That monitoring and evaluation of the demographic data of the users of the Dukes 

Theatre be produced and forwarded for the Panel’s consideration in 6 months 
time. 

 
62 BVPI COMPARISON - EXETER BENCHMARKING GROUP  

 
The Corporate Performance Manager introduced a report to provide Members with a 
comparison of the Council’s performance against statutory Performance Indicators in 
relation to a number of similar local authorities based on size, demographic profile and 
budget. 
 
Members discussed the data at length and requested additional information on a number 
of issues. 
 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 29TH APRIL 2008
 

Resolved:- 
 
(1) That additional information be requested from Service Heads in respect of:- 
 

(a) Why the average length of stay in hostel accommodation was recorded as 
0.00. 

 
(b) How the figure for the cost of waste collection per household is calculated 

and why the current value varies from other authorities. 
 
(2) That the Head of Environmental Health and Strategic Housing be requested to 

address the Panel regarding:- 
 

(a) Measures to reduce the number of ‘sites of potential concern’ with respect 
to land contamination. 

 
(b) Measures to increase the number of sites for which sufficient detailed 

information is available to decide whether remediation of the land is 
necessary, as a percentage of all ‘sites of potential concern’. 

 
(c) Measures to increase the percentage of pollution control improvements to 

existing installations completed on time. 
 
(d) How Members can access details of noise complaints received by the 

Council and additional issues of anti-social behaviour reported to the 
Council. 

 
(e) Statistics reflecting the district’s air quality in comparison with previous 

years. 
 
(3) That representatives from the Museums Partnership in receipt of City Council 

funding be invited to a future meeting of the Panel. 
 

63 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Democratic Support Officer introduced the Work Programme report to update 
Members with regard to the Work Programme.  Members were advised that they would 
receive reports on Service Level Agreement (SLA) monitoring and the results of the Local 
Environment Quality Pilot Study at the meeting scheduled for 10th June 2008. 
 
Members agreed they were satisfied with the briefing notes received in response to the 
request for additional information on the items referred by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee regarding housing issues.  It was agreed that additional information was not 
required at the current time. 
 
Members were advised that a financial training event was due to take place on Tuesday, 
9th September 2008 that would be conducted by the advisors to the Council’s Treasury 
Management arrangements and it was agreed to add this to the draft Work Programme 
for 2008/09. 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 29TH APRIL 2008
 

Resolved:- 
 
That Members note the financial training event scheduled for Tuesday, 9th September 
2008 and that it be added to the draft Work Programme for 2008/09. 
 
 
 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.26 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132  

or email jstark@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


